

No. 10-879

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLORIA GAIL KURNS, EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
GEORGE M. CORSON, DECEASED, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS CORPORATION
AND VIAD CORP,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DANIEL MARKEWICH
ELLEN G. MARGOLIS
AMY KALLAL
MOUND COTTON WOLLAN
& GREENGRASS
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 804-4200
Attorneys for Viad Corp

WALTER DELLINGER
JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
ANTON METLITSKY
JOANNA NAIRN*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
**Admitted in Massachusetts only*
Attorneys for Viad Corp

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

JAMES C. MARTIN
JOHN L. VITSAS
COURTNEY C.T. HERRIGAN
DAVID J. BIRD
ROBERT H. OWEN
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 288-3131

*Attorneys for Railroad
Friction Products Corp.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background And Procedural History	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT	25
I. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE PRE- EMPTED BECAUSE THE LIA OCCU- PIES THE FIELD OF LOCOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT REGULATION	25
A. <i>Napier</i> ’s Field-Preemptive Construction Of The LIA Remains Controlling.....	26
B. Petitioners’ Claims Fall Within The LIA’s Regulated Field As Described In <i>Napier</i>	30
C. Petitioners’ Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit.....	42
II. TO THE EXTENT PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT FIELD PREEMPTED, THEY ARE CONFLICT PREEMPTED.....	51
A. Petitioners’ Design-Defect Claims Are Conflict Preempted.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Petitioners' Failure-To-Warn Claims Are Conflict Preempted.....	54
C. This Court Should Hold Petitioners' Claims Conflict Preempted If It Rejects Field Preemption	58
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Great S. Ry. Co. v. Hamby</i> , 192 S.E. 467 (Ga. Ct. App. 1937).....	10
<i>Allen-Bradley Local No. 1111 v. Wis. Empl't Relations Bd.</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942).....	28
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	13
<i>Brady v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938).....	40
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	29
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	45
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	48
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & I.C. Ry. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969).....	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011).....	4, 40, 49
<i>Darby v. A-Best Prods. Co.</i> , 811 N.E.2d 1117 (Ohio 2004)	9
<i>Day v. Chi. & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 188 N.E. 540 (Ill. 1933).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist., 541 U.S. 246 (2004)</i>	43, 44
<i>Fairport, Painesville & E. R.R. Co. v. Meredith, 292 U.S. 589 (1934)</i>	9
<i>Forrester v. Am. Deselectric, Inc., 255 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2001)</i>	8
<i>Frastaci v. Vapor Corp., 158 Cal. App. 4th 1389 (2007)</i>	34
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528 (1985)</i>	3
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000)</i>	44
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Kilgore, 853 So. 2d 171 (Ala. 2002)</i>	9, 39
<i>Gilvary v. Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co., 292 U.S. 57 (1934)</i>	9, 10
<i>In re W. Va. Asbestos Litig., 592 S.E.2d 818 (W. Va. 2003)</i>	9, 29
<i>Indus. Accident Comm’n v. Davis, 259 U.S. 182 (1922)</i>	10
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States, 552 U.S. 130 (2008)</i>	29
<i>Law v. Gen. Motors Corp., 114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1997)</i>	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lilly v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 481 (1943).....	5
<i>Malone v. St. Louis-S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 213 S.W. 864 (Mo. Ct. App. 1919)	10
<i>Marshall v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1983).....	13, 39, 46, 47
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	8
<i>Mickelson v. Mont. Rail Link, Inc.</i> , 999 P.2d 985 (Mont. 2000).....	8
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	10
<i>Napier v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	passim
<i>New Orleans & N.E. R.R. Co. v. Beard</i> , 90 So. 727 (Miss. 1922)	10
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000).....	44, 45
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	4, 30
<i>Oglesby v. Del. & Hudson Ry. Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	passim
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	44, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Lunsford</i> , 297 U.S. 398 (1936).....	15, 26, 49
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	44
<i>Scheidig v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 993 P.2d 996 (Cal. 2000).....	9, 39
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	25
<i>Second Employers' Liability Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	4, 30
<i>Shanks v. Delaware, L. & W. R.R. Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916).....	10
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	52
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	45
<i>Springston v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 1997).....	8, 43
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 230 F. Supp. 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1964)	5, 28, 50, 52
<i>Tipton v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 141 (1936).....	9
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	30, 37
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2007 (2011).....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United Transp. Union v. Foster</i> , 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>United Transp. Union v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 678 (1982).....	3
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	8, 15, 20, 40
<i>Wright v. Ark. & Mo. R.R. Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	35
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1441	18
45 U.S.C. § 22 note (1988)	11
46 U.S.C. § 3703.....	37
49 U.S.C. § 20101	12, 46
49 U.S.C. § 20102	15
49 U.S.C. § 20103	12, 46
49 U.S.C. § 20106.....	12, 13, 47, 48
49 U.S.C. § 20701	passim
49 U.S.C. § 20702	14, 32, 33, 37
49 U.S.C. § 20703	14, 37
49 U.S.C. § 21302	15
49 U.S.C. § 21304.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Act of Mar. 2, 1893, ch. 196, 27 Stat. 531	3
Act of Mar. 2, 1903, ch. 976, 32 Stat. 943	3
Act of May 30, 1908, ch. 225, 35 Stat. 476	3
Act of Apr. 14, 1910, ch. 160, 36 Stat. 298	3
Act of Mar. 4, 1915, ch. 169, 38 Stat. 1192	5
Act of June 7, 1924, ch. 355, 43 Stat. 659	5
Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745	13
Department of Transportation Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-670, 80 Stat. 931	11
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	4-5
Federal Railroad Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 91-458, 84 Stat. 971 (1970)	12
Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887)	3
Locomotive Inspection Act, Act of Feb. 17, 1911, ch. 103, 36 Stat. 913	passim
Rail Safety Enforcement and Review Act, Pub. L. No. 102-365, 106 Stat. 972 (1993)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Rail Safety Improvement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-342, 102 Stat. 624	42-43
Regulations	
49 C.F.R. part 229	41
49 C.F.R. § 229.85	55
49 C.F.R. § 229.113	55
49 C.F.R. part 230	41
Railroad Operational Safety & Health Standards; Termination, 43 Fed. Reg. 10,583 (Mar. 14, 1978)	15-16, 38, 39
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1194 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4104	12, 46, 47, 48
Report of the Commission to the Senate, 73 I.C.C. 761 (Aug. 29, 1922)	41
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Report to Congress, Locomotive Crashworthiness & Cab Working Conditions (Sept. 1996)	16
